Education, Gwanje, Akwanga, Nasarawa State; Imam Hamzat College of Education, Ilorin Kwara State; 
Peace College of Education, Ankpa, Kogi State; and Unity College of Education, Aukpa Adoka, Otukpo, 

Benue State) with the total staff strength of five thousand four hundred and twenty four (5, 424) as 
obtained from institutions staff payrolls. These private higher institutions were chosen one each from 
the six states of North Central Nigeria and FCT Abuja based on Private Universities, Private Polytechnics 
and Private Colleges of Education exception of Niger State without a private College of Education.

[...]

likert scale questionnaire administered on the respondents as adopted from (Agbaeze et al., 2019, Ali & 
Konrad, 2020) & (Odogwu & Nnonyelu, 2021). The population of this study consists of permanent staff 
members of twenty selected private tertiary educational institutions in North Central Nigeria with the 
total staff strength of five thousand four hundred and twenty-four (5, 424) as obtained from the 
institutions staff payrolls. These private tertiary educational institutions were chosen from the six states 
of North Central Nigeria and FCT Abuja based on Private Universities, Private Polytechnics and Private 
Colleges of Education with exception of Niger State that is without a private College of Education.

[...]

The questionnaire was divided into two sections with the first section focused purely on 
questions that generate demographic data of the respondents while the second section was geared 
towards getting data for addressing the objectives and testing of the formulated hypotheses. Three 
hundred and seventy-three (373) copies of questionnaire were administered to staff members of twenty 
private tertiary educational institutions in North Central Nigeria and three hundred and sixty-eight (368) 
copies were correctly completed and returned and conclusion drawn on the hypotheses based on the 
copies of the questionnaire that were returned. Tables were used to present the data generated through 
the questionnaire instrument.  

Table 1.0 Reliability Statistics

[...]

Specifically, it investigated the effect of retrenchment strategy and restructuring strategy on the performance of 
Dangote Cement Company Plc. The study was anchored on strategic fit theory. Survey research design was adopted; the 
population of the study was one hundred and fifty-one (151) management staff of t Dangote Cement Company Plc, Gboko. 
Primary data was used and it was collected from the (151) management staff who were the respondents of the study through 
the use of five-point likert scale questionnaire. The hypotheses of the study were tested using Partial Least Squares Structural